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<< Unchanged sections omitted >>
[bookmark: _Toc100094171]6.4E	Transmit signal quality for V2X operation in FR1
[bookmark: _Toc100094172]6.4E.1	Frequency error for V2X
[bookmark: _Toc100094173]6.4E.1.0	Minimum conformance requirements
For intra-band V2X operating UE, the requirement shall apply on each component carrier as defined in clause 6.5.1G in TS 36.101 [5] and in clause 6.4E.1 in TS 38.101-1 [2], respectively.
For the inter-band con-current NR V2X operation, the requirements specified in subclause 6.4.1 of TS 36.101 [5] shall apply for the E-UTRA uplink in licensed band and the requirements specified in subclause 6.4E.1 of TS 38.101-1 [2] shall apply for the sidelink in NR Band n47.
The normative reference for this requirement is TS 38.101-3 [4] clause 6.4E.1.
[bookmark: _Toc100094174]6.4E.1.1	Frequency error for Intra-band V2X
6.4E.1.1.1	Test purpose
This test verifies the ability of both, the receiver and the transmitter, to process frequency correctly.
Receiver: to extract the correct frequency from the stimulus signal, offered by the System simulator, under ideal propagation conditions and low level.
Transmitter: to derive the correct modulated carrier frequency from the results, gained by the receiver.
6.4E.1.1.2	Test applicability
No exception requirements applicable to NR V2X operation or E-UTRA V2X operation. Given only single switched SL is supported as per clause 6.4E.1.0. The requirements in this test case can be well covered in clause 6.5.1G of TS 36.521-1 [10] and clause 6.4E.1 of TS 38.521-1 [8] and don’t need to be tested again.
[bookmark: _Toc100094175]6.4E.1.2	Frequency error for Inter-band V2X
6.4E.1.2.1	Test purpose
Same test purpose as in clause 6.4E.1.0 in TS 38.521-1 [8].
6.4E.1.2.2	Test applicability
For inter-band V2X operation, no exception requirements are specified for the E-UTRA/NR Uu carrier and E-UTRA/NR SL carrier.
For inter-band V2X configuration with E-UTRA Uu and NR sidelink, the requirements in this test case can be well covered in clause 6.5.1 of TS 36.521-1 [10] for E-UTRA Uu carrier and clause 6.4E.1.1 of TS 38.521-1 [8] and don’t need to be tested again.
[bookmark: _Toc100094176]6.4E.2	Transmit modulation quality for V2X
[bookmark: _Toc100094177]6.4E.2.1	Error Vector Magnitude for V2X 
6.4E.2.1.0	Minimum conformance requirements
For intra-band V2X operating UE, the requirement shall apply on each SL transmission as defined in clause 6.5.2G.1 in TS 36.101 [5] and in clause 6.4E.2.1 in TS 38.101-1 [2], respectively.
For the inter-band con-current NR V2X operation, the requirements specified in subclause 6.5.2 of TS 36.101 [5] shall apply for the E-UTRA uplink in licensed band and the requirements specified in subclause 6.4E.2.1 of TS 38.101-1 [2] shall apply for the sidelink in NR Band n47.
The normative reference for this requirement is TS 38.101-3 [4] clause 6.4E.2.1.1.
6.4E.2.1.1	Error Vector Magnitude for intra-band V2X
6.4E.2.1.1.1	Test purpose
Same test purpose as in clause 6.4E.2.1 in TS 38.521-1 [8].
6.4E.2.1.1.2	Test applicability
No exception requirements applicable to NR V2X operation or E-UTRA V2X operation. Given only single switched SL is supported as per clause 6.4E.2.1.0. The requirements in this test case can be well covered in clause 6.5.2.1G of TS 36.521-1 [10] and clause 6.4E.2.1 2 of TS 38.521-1 [8] and don’t need to be tested again.
6.4E.2.1.2	Error Vector MagnitudeFrequency error for Inter-band V2X
6.4E.2.1.2.1	Test purpose
Same test purpose as in clause 6.4E.2.1 in TS 38.521-1 [8].
6.4E.2.1.2.2	Test applicability
For inter-band V2X operation, no exception requirements are specified for the E-UTRA/NR Uu carrier and E-UTRA/NR SL carrier.
For inter-band V2X configuration with E-UTRA Uu and NR sidelink, the requirements in this test case can be well covered in clause 6.5.2.1 of TS 36.521-1 [10] for E-UTRA Uu carrier and clause 6.4E.12.2.1 of TS 38.521-1 [8] and don’t need to be tested again.
<< End of changes >>
